

No. 18-406

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AARON J. SCHOCK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Christina M. Egan  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Suite 4100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

George J. Terwilliger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Benjamin L. Hatch  
E. Rebecca Gantt  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
2001 K Street N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006-1040  
(202) 857-1727  
*gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

- I. The Seventh Circuit created a wide split on the pretrial appealability of separation of powers immunity claims ..... 2
- II. The Rulemaking Clause confers legislative immunity against any other branch interpreting House rules ..... 4
- III. The government points to no vehicle problems other than its rehashing of the merits ..... 5
- IV. The Seventh Circuit’s decision deepens a split over whether pendent appellate jurisdiction is available in criminal cases ..... 10
- V. This Court should grant certiorari to review Schock’s Speech or Debate Clause claim ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949) .....	7
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	5
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	3, 5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	5
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Com'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> 144 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	6
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	3

<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Myers</i> 635 F.2d 932, 935 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 286 U.S. 6 (1932) .....	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	3
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
John C. Roberts, <i>Are Congressional Committees Constitutional?: Radical Textualism, Separation of Powers, and the Enactment Process</i> , 52 CASE. W. RES. L. REV. 489 (2001).....	7
